

**INFORMATION NOTICE NO. 24/2013** 

## Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks

## **Denunciation of the Madrid Agreement: Syrian Arab Republic**

- 1. Reference is made to Information Notice 14/2012 ADD., concerning the notification made by the Government of the Syrian Arab Republic, to the Director General of the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), of its denunciation of the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks ("the Madrid Agreement"), which will take effect on June 29, 2013. It may also be recalled that, as indicated in the said Information Notice, the Syrian Arab Republic continues to be a party to the Protocol Relating to the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks ("the Madrid Protocol"). The Syrian Arab Republic therefore remains a member of the Madrid Union.
- 2. As a result, as from June 29, 2013, the Syrian Arab Republic may no longer be designated under the Madrid Agreement and countries party only to this treaty may no longer be designated under the Madrid Agreement where the Office of the Syrian Arab Republic is either the Office of origin or that of the Contracting Party of the holder. The form corresponding to applications for international registrations governed exclusively by the Madrid Agreement (Form MM1) will be updated accordingly.
- 3. Pursuant to Article 15(5) of the Madrid Agreement, international marks registered up to June 29, 2013, containing a designation of the Syrian Arab Republic, which is a designation governed by the Madrid Agreement, and not refused within the period of one year provided for in Article 5 of the Madrid Agreement, will continue, throughout the period of international protection, to enjoy the same protection in the Syrian Arab Republic as if they had been deposited there directly.
- 4. Furthermore, as from June 29, 2013, in the relations between the Syrian Arab Republic and countries party both to the Madrid Agreement and the Madrid Protocol, the provisions of Article 9sexies(1)(b) of the Madrid Protocol will cease to apply. In consequence, in these relations, declarations concerning the extension of the refusal period, made under Articles 5(2)(b) and (c) of the Madrid Protocol, and individual fees, made under Article 8(7) of the Madrid Protocol, will apply.
- 5. Accordingly, as the Syrian Arab Republic has made the abovementioned declarations, designations of the Syrian Arab Republic made in international applications filed as from June 29, 2013, will be subject to the extended refusal period as well as to the payment of the amounts of the individual fee declared by the Syrian Arab Republic. The same applies to subsequent designations of the Syrian Arab Republic made as from the said date. In addition, as from the aforementioned date, the renewal of international registrations in which the Syrian Arab Republic has been designated will be subject to the payment of the amounts of the individual fee declared by the Syrian Arab Republic.

6. Correspondingly, designations made in international applications filed as from June 29, 2013, or subsequent designations made as from the said date, in which the Office of the Syrian Arab Republic is the Office of origin or the Office of the Contracting Party of the holder, will also be subject to the extended refusal period and to the payment of the amounts of the individual fee where the designated Contracting Parties have made the abovementioned declarations. In addition, as from the aforesaid date, the renewal of international registrations in which the Syrian Arab Republic is the Contracting Party of the holder will be, where applicable, subject to the payment of the amounts of the individual fee declared by the designated Contracting Parties.

June 27, 2013